

THE STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF ARANSAS

0

0

COMMISSIONERS' COURT

RESOLUTION #R-10-2016

A RESOLUTION OF ARANSAS COUNTY SUPPORTING THE KEEP TEXAS BEAUTIFUL, INC. ORGANIZATION IN ARANSAS COUNTY AND ESTABLISHING A KEEP **ARANSAS COUNTY BEAUTIFUL COMMITTEE**.

WHEREAS, Aransas County desires to improve the physical quality of community life; and

WHEREAS, a clean environment contributes to the emotional, physical, and economic well-being of our citizens; and

WHEREAS, the Affiliate Program, developed by Keep Texas Beautiful, Inc. will assist greatly in reducing the improper handling of waste, and thereby reduce litter and increase solid waste management activities.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY COMMISSIIONERS' COURT OF ARANSAS COUNTY, TEXAS, that the governing body hereby endorses the organization and supports the participation with Keep Texas Beautiful, Inc., and

FURTHER, ARANSAS COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT hereby recognizes the Keep Aransas County Beautiful Committee. Said committee shall be an official committee and shall be accountable to the Board of Directors of the Keep Texas Beautiful, Inc. The members and chairman of the Keep Aransas County Beautiful Committee shall be appointed by the Keep Aransas County Beautiful Committee.

This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED by Aransas County Commissioners' Court on March 28, 2016.

C.H. "BURT" MILLS, JR., County Judge

ener JACK CHANEY, Commissioner Pct. 1

CHARLES SMITH, Commissioner Pct. 3

LESLIE CASTERLINE, Commissioner Pct. 2

BETTY STILES, Commissioner Pct. 4



ATTEST:

VALERIE K. AMASON, County Clerk